THE

CEY.

i ofale: g0

EXTRAORDINARY.

No. 8,480 — THURSDAY, AUGUST 31, 1939.

. Published by Awuthority.

PART IL—GENERAIL.
(Separate paging is given to eaohPért 1{7: order that it may be filed separately.)

GOVERNMENT NOTIFICATIONS.

L. D.—B 20/38
Tae Foop CoNTROL ORDINANOE.

. ' . .. Order. .

Y virtue of the powers in me vested by section 4 (1) of the Food Control Ordinance (Chapter 132),T, George
Clau tanley Corea, Minister for Labour, Industry and Commerce, do by this Order—

(1) direct that the price, which is for the tiine being prescribed by Order under section 4 (1) of the
Ordinance as the maximum retail price per bag above which rice of any description and grade
shall not be sold within the Municipal limits of the Town of Colombo, increased by the amount
specified in column 2 of the Schedule hereto, shall be the maximum retdil price per bag above which
rice of that description and grade shall not be sold in the area mentioned in the corresponding-
entry in column 1 of that Schedule ; . .

:(2) direct that the price, which is for the time heing prescribed by Orvder under section 4 (1) of the

3 Ordinance as the maximum retail price per measure above which rice of any description and

grade shall not be sold within the Municipal limits of the Town of Colombo, increased by the

amount specified in column 3 of the Schedule hereto, shall be the maximum retail price per
measure above which rice of that description and grade shall not be sold in the area mentioned
in the corresponding entry in column 1 of that Schedule ;

3) direct that for the purposes of this .Order—

(@) a bag of any rice, other than Broken Raw Rice, shall contain not less than 80 measures ;
() a bag of Broken Raw Rice shall contain not less than 93 measures.

RN el

. o - : G. C. S. CorEa, -
: Minister for Labour, Industry and Commerce.
Colombo, August 31, 1939. .
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SCAEDULE.

—_—

Increase in Retail Prices in Areas owtside the Colombo Municipal Area.

Colamn 1.

Area.

Column 2,
Increase over Maximum
Retail Price per Bag
prescribed for (folombo
Municipal Area.

Rs. c.

A.—Area within the Municipal Limits of the town of—

1.
2.

Galle
Kandy

025
071

B.—Area within the administrative Units of the Urban

District Council of—

Badulla
Bandarawela
Beruwela .
Dehiwala-Mt. Lavxma
Gampola .
Habton—chkoya
Kolonnawa,
Kotte
Kurunegala
Matale

Matara
Moratuwa
Nawalapitiya
Negombo
Nuwara Eliya
Trincomalee
Ratnapura
‘Weligama

50
50
10
71

10
10
80
60
50
20
80
35
65
25
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50

C.—Area within the limits of the Sanitary Board Town of—

21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
217.
28.
29.
30.
31
32.

Agalawatta
Balangoda
Dandagamuwa ..
Haputale
Horana
Lunugala
Mannar
Mullaittiva
Passara
Rakwana
Vavuniya
Welimada

D.—Area within the Village Limits of—

33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42,
43.
44,
45.
46.
47,

48."

49,
50.
51.

52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.

63.
64.
65.
66.

67.

68.
69.

A]ampll
Ampalnvanpokka.na.l
Bandardgama
Belihuloya

Bibile
Cheddikulam
Chemamalai
Demodera
Diyatalawsa
Dodangoda

Ella

Godakawela
Haliela

Ingiriya .
TIrambaikulam ..
Iratperiyakulam
Kalawana
Kanagar: a,yanku.la.m
Kannaddy
Karunadtukeni
Kiriella

Kokilla ..
Kokkuthoduvai. .
Koslanda .
Kumbulamunai. .
Latpandura
Madukanda
Mamaduwa

Mankulam M. R. .(Va,vunl ya Eouth)
Mankulam N. R. (Vavuniya Norbh)

Mathiamadu
Matugama
Moneragala
Moragala
Mulliyalvalai
Nednkenai
Nikaweratiya

85
25

50
64

75
78
75
25
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Column 3.
Increase over Maximum
Retasl Price per Measure

prescribed for Colombo
Municipal 4rea.
Rs. .
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70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.

Column 1.

Area,

Oddusuddan
Olamadu
Omanthai
Puliyankulam
Puthukudirippu
Puthumathalam
Sonakasalampaikulam
Thanniuttu
Thavasiakulam
Ullukkulama,
Vattapalai
Vellamkulam
‘Welipenna,
Wellawaya.

Column 2.

Increase over Maximum
Retail Price per Bag
prescribed for Colombo
Municipal Area.
Rs. c.
R4
49
30
10
80
80

80
40

80
65
75
75
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Column 3.

Increase over Magimum
Retail Price per Measure
prescribed for Colombo
Municipal Area. -

Rs. c.
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